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	Reason for change:
(

	During discussions at CT6#38 (For details refer Tdoc C6-060063) it was established that the ME’s TERMINAL RESPONSE to a GET CHANNEL STATUS command may vary in the following two cases:

1) When no channel is open: The terminal may respond in any one of the following three possible ways:
a) No Channel status data object: As there is no channel "available/open", Channel status data object shall not be present in the TERMINAL RESPONSE. 
b) "No Channel Available" status byte: Channel status data object is present with coding of byte 3 as follows:

bit 1 to 3: Channel identifier 0 means "No channel available"

bit 8:
0 = Link not established or PDP context not activated
c) Presence of as many Channel status data objects as there are supported channels by the terminal:Channel status data object is present with coding of byte 3 as follows:

bit 1 to 3: Channel identifier X

bit 8:
0 = Link not established or PDP context not activated
2) When only one channel is open: The terminal may respond in any one of the following two possible ways:
a) Only one channel status data object: Only one Channel status data object is present with coding of byte 3 as follows:

bit 1 to 3: Channel identifier X

bit 8:
0 = Link established or PDP context activated
b) Presence of as many Channel status data objects as there are supported channels by the terminal: One Channel status data object is present for the ‘opened channel’ with coding of byte 3 as follows:

bit 1 to 3: Channel identifier X

bit 8:
0 = Link established or PDP context activated

Several Channel status data object can be additionally present with coding of byte 3 as follows:

bit 1 to 3: Channel identifier X

bit 8:
0 = Link not established or PDP context not activated.
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27.22.4.31.4.2
Procedure

Expected sequence 1.1 (GET STATUS, without any BIP channel opened)

For that test, no channel has been opened.

	Step
	Direction
	MESSAGE / Action
	Comments

	1
	SIM ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND PENDING: GET CHANNEL STATUS 1.1.1
	

	2
	ME ( SIM
	FETCH
	

	3
	SIM ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND: GET STATUS 1.1.1
	

	4
	ME ( SIM
	TERMINAL RESPONSE: GET STATUS 1.1.1A
Or

TERMINAL RESPONSE: GET STATUS 1.1.1B

Or

TERMINAL RESPONSE: GET STATUS 1.1.1C
	[Command performed successfully]


PROACTIVE COMMAND: GET STATUS 1.1.1

Logically:

Command details 


Command number:
1 


Command type:
GET STATUS


Command qualifier:
RFU 

Device identities 


Source device:
SIM 


Destination device:
ME 

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	D0
	09
	81
	03
	01
	44
	00
	82
	02
	81
	82


TERMINAL RESPONSE: GET STATUS 1.1.1A
Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1 


Command type:
GET STATUS


Command qualifier:
RFU 

Device identities


Source device:
ME 


Destination device:
SIM

Result


General Result:
Command performed successfully

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	81
	03
	01
	44
	00
	82
	02
	82
	81
	83
	01
	00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


TERMINAL RESPONSE: GET STATUS 1.1.1B
Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1 


Command type:
GET STATUS


Command qualifier:
RFU 

Device identities


Source device:
ME 


Destination device:
SIM

Result


General Result:
Command performed successfully

Channel status


Channel status:
No Channel available, link not established or PDP context not activated
Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	81
	03
	01
	44
	00
	82
	02
	82
	81
	83
	01
	00

	
	B8
	02
	00
	00
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


TERMINAL RESPONSE: GET STATUS 1.1.1C
Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1 


Command type:
GET STATUS


Command qualifier:
RFU 

Device identities


Source device:
ME 


Destination device:
SIM

Result


General Result:
Command performed successfully

Channel status


Channel 1 status:
Channel identifier 1, Link not established or PDP context not activated

Channel 2 status:
Channel identifier 2, Link not established or PDP context not activated 


.
























.
























Channel n status:
Channel identifier n, Link not established or PDP context not activated 

The number of channel status data objects shall be same as the number of channels(n) supported by the ME
Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	81
	03
	01
	44
	00
	82
	02
	82
	81
	83
	01
	00

	
	Note1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Note1:
The Terminal Response shall contain as many channel status TLVs as channels are supported by the ME. Each channel status TLV coding shall  indicate the corresponding channel identifier and shall state "Link not established or PDP context not activated". As an example, if the mobile supports two channels then the corresponding channel status data objects coding would be : 'B8 02 01 00 B8 02 02 00'.
Expected sequence 1.2 (GET STATUS, with a BIP channel currently opened)

	Step
	Direction
	MESSAGE / Action
	Comments

	1
	SIM ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND PENDING: OPEN CHANNEL 1.1.1A or

PROACTIVE COMMAND PENDING: OPEN CHANNEL 1.1.1B
	See initial conditions

	2
	ME ( SIM
	FETCH
	

	3
	SIM ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND: OPEN CHANNEL 1.1.1A or PROACTIVE COMMAND:  OPEN CHANNEL 1.1.1B
	

	4
	ME ( SS
	SETUP CALL
	

	5
	SS ( ME
	CONNECTED
	

	6
	ME ( SIM
	TERMINAL RESPONSE: OPEN CHANNEL 1.1.1A

or

TERMINAL RESPONSE: OPEN CHANNEL  1.1.1B
	[Command performed successfully]

	7
	SIM ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND PENDING: GET CHANNEL STATUS 1.2.1
	

	8
	ME ( SIM
	FETCH
	

	9
	SIM ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND: GET STATUS 1.2.1
	

	10
	ME ( SIM
	TERMINAL RESPONSE: GET STATUS 1.2.1A
Or

TERMINAL RESPONSE: GET STATUS 1.2.1B
	[Command performed successfully]


PROACTIVE COMMAND: OPEN CHANNEL 1.1.1A

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
OPEN CHANNEL


Command qualifier:
immediate link establishment

Device identities


Source device:
SIM


Destination device:
ME

Address


TON:
International number


NPI:
ISDN / telephone numbering plan


Dialling number string
"112233445566778"

Bearer description


Bearer type:
CSD

Bearer parameter


Data rate:
9600bps V.32 


Bearer service:
data circuit asynchronous UDI


Connection element:
non-transparent 

Buffer size
1000

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	D0
	1E
	81
	03
	01
	40
	01
	82
	02
	81
	82
	86

	
	09
	91
	11
	22
	33
	44
	55
	66
	77
	F8 
	B5
	04

	
	01
	07
	00
	01
	B9
	02
	03
	E8
	
	
	
	


TERMINAL RESPONSE: OPEN CHANNEL 1.1.1A

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
OPEN CHANNEL


Command qualifier:
immediate link establishment

Device identities


Source device:
ME


Destination device:
SIM

Result


General Result:
Command performed successfully

Channel status
Channel identifier 1 and link established

Bearer description


Bearer type:
CSD

Bearer parameter


Data rate:
9600bps V.32 


Bearer service:
data circuit asynchronous  


Connection element:
non-transparent 

Buffer size
1000

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	81
	03
	01
	40
	01
	82
	02
	82
	81
	83
	01
	00

	
	B8 
	02
	81
	01
	B5
	04
	01
	07
	00
	01
	B9
	02

	
	03
	E8
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


PROACTIVE COMMAND: OPEN CHANNEL 1.1.1B

Logically:

Command details


Command number:

1


Command type:

OPEN CHANNEL 


Command qualifier:

immediate link establishment 

Device identities


Source device:

SIM


Destination device:

ME

Bearer 


Bearer type:

GPRS


Bearer parameter:




Precedence Class:
02



Delay Class:

04



Reliability Class:

05



Peak throughput class: 
05



Mean throughput class:
16



Packet data protocol:
02 (IP)

Buffer


Buffer size:
1000

Text String:
UserLog  (User login)

Text String:
UserPwd (User password)

SIM/ME interface transport level


Transport format:
 UDP


Port number: 

44444

Data destination address

01.01.01.01

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	D0
	36
	81
	03
	01
	40
	01
	82
	02
	81
	82
	35

	
	07
	02
	02
	04
	05
	05
	10
	02
	39
	02
	03
	E8

	
	0D
	08
	F4
	55
	73
	65
	72
	4C
	6F
	67
	0D
	08

	
	F4
	55
	73
	65
	72
	50
	77
	64
	3C
	03
	01
	AD

	
	9C
	3E
	05
	21
	01
	01
	01
	01
	
	
	
	


TERMINAL RESPONSE: OPEN CHANNEL 1.1.1B

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
OPEN CHANNEL


Command qualifier:
immediate link establishment

Device identities


Source device:
ME


Destination device:
SIM

Result


General Result:
Command performed successfully

Channel status
Channel identifier 1 and link established or PDP context activated

Bearer description


Bearer type:

GPRS


Bearer parameter:




Precedence Class:

02



Delay Class:

04



Reliability Class:

05



Peak throughput class: 
05



Mean throughput class:
16



Packet data protocol:
02 (IP)

Buffer


Buffer size:
1000

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	81
	03
	01
	40
	01
	82
	02
	82
	81
	83
	01
	00

	
	38
	02
	81
	00
	35
	07
	02
	02
	04
	05
	05
	10

	
	02
	39
	02
	03
	E8
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


PROACTIVE COMMAND: GET STATUS 1.2.1

Logically:

Command details 


Command number:
1 


Command type:
GET STATUS


Command qualifier:
RFU

Device identities 


Source device:
SIM 


Destination device:
ME 

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	D0
	09
	81
	03
	01
	44
	00
	82
	02
	81
	82


TERMINAL RESPONSE: GET STATUS 1.2.1A
Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1 


Command type:
GET STATUS


Command qualifier:
RFU 

Device identities


Source device:
ME 


Destination device:
SIM

Result


General Result:
Command performed successfully

Channel status


Channel status:
Channel 1 open, link established or PDP context activated 

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	81
	03
	01
	44
	00
	82
	02
	82
	81
	83
	01
	00

	
	B8
	02
	81
	00
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


TERMINAL RESPONSE: GET STATUS 1.2.1B
Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1 


Command type:
GET STATUS


Command qualifier:
RFU 

Device identities


Source device:
ME 


Destination device:
SIM

Result


General Result:
Command performed successfully

Channel status


Channel 1 status:
Channel identifier 1 open, Link established or PDP context activated

Channel 2 status:
Channel identifier 2, Link not established or PDP context not activated 


.
























.
























Channel n status:
Channel identifier n, Link not established or PDP context not activated 

The number of channel status data objects shall be same as the number of channels(n) supported by the ME
Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	81
	03
	01
	44
	00
	82
	02
	82
	81
	83
	01
	00

	
	Note1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Note1:
The Terminal Response shall contain as many channel status TLVs as channels are supported by the ME. The channel status TLV coding of the opened channel shall state "Link established or PDP context activated". Each other channel status TLV coding shall indicate the corresponding channel identifier and shall state "Link is not established or PDP context not activated". As an example, if the mobile supports two channels and channel 1 is opened then the corresponding channel status data objects coding would be : 'B8 02 81 00 B8 02 02 00'.

Expected sequence 1.3 (GET STATUS, after a link dropped)

	Step
	Direction
	MESSAGE / Action
	Comments

	1
	SIM ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND PENDING: SET UP EVENT LIST 1.1.1
	

	2
	ME ( SIM
	FETCH
	

	3
	SIM ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND: SET UP EVENT LIST 1.1.1
	

	4
	ME ( SIM
	TERMINAL RESPONSE: SET UP EVENT LIST 1.1.1
	[Command performed successfully]

	5
	SIM ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND PENDING: OPEN CHANNEL 1.1.1A or

PROACTIVE COMMAND PENDING: OPEN CHANNEL 1.1.1B
	See initial conditions

	6
	ME ( SIM
	FETCH
	

	7
	SIM ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND: OPEN CHANNEL 1.1.1A or PROACTIVE COMMAND: OPEN CHANNEL 1.1.1B 
	

	8
	ME ( SS
	SETUP CALL
	

	9
	SS ( ME
	CONNECTED
	

	10
	ME ( SIM
	TERMINAL RESPONSE: OPEN CHANNEL 1.1.1A

or

TERMINAL RESPONSE: OPEN CHANNEL  1.1.1B
	[Command performed successfully]

	11
	SS ( ME
	DROP LINK
	

	12
	ME ( SIM
	ENVELOPE EVENT DOWNLOAD:  CHANNEL STATUS 1.3.1
	[Link dropped]

	13
	SIM ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND PENDING: GET STATUS 1.3.1
	

	14
	ME ( SIM
	FETCH
	

	15
	SIM ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND: GET STATUS 1.3.1
	

	16
	ME ( SIM
	 TERMINAL RESPONSE: GET STATUS 1.1.1A

Or

TERMINAL RESPONSE: GET STATUS 1.1.1B

Or

TERMINAL RESPONSE: GET STATUS 1.1.1C
	[Command performed successfully]


PROACTIVE COMMAND: SET UP EVENT LIST 1.1.1

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
SET UP EVENT LIST


Command qualifier:
'00'

Device identities


Source device:
SIM


Destination device:
ME

Event list


Event 1:
Channel Status 

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	D0
	0C
	81
	03
	01
	05
	00
	82
	02
	81
	82

	
	99
	01
	0A
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


TERMINAL RESPONSE: SET UP EVENT LIST 1.1.1

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
SET UP EVENT LIST


Command qualifier:
'00'

Device identities


Source device:
ME


Destination device:
SIM

Result


General Result:
Command performed successfully

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	81
	03
	01
	05
	00
	82
	02
	82
	81
	83
	01
	00


ENVELOPE EVENT DOWNLOAD: CHANNEL STATUS 1.3.1

Logically:

Event list


Event list:
Channel Status

Device identities


Source device:
ME


Destination device:
SIM

Channel status


Channel status:
Channel 1, link dropped 

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	D6
	0B
	99
	01
	0A
	82
	02
	82
	81
	B8
	02
	01

	
	05
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


PROACTIVE COMMAND: GET STATUS 1.3.1

Logically:

Command details 


Command number:
1 


Command type:
GET STATUS 


Command qualifier:
RFU

Device identities 


Source device:
SIM 


Destination device:
ME 

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	D0
	09
	81
	03
	01
	44
	00
	82
	02
	81
	82
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